

No. 21-1599

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

HANNA KARCHO POLSELLI, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY—
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE,
Respondent.

On Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

Paul Sherman <i>Counsel of Record</i>	Robert E. Johnson INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
Joshua Windham INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE	16781 Chagrin Blvd. #256 Shaker Heights, OH 44120
901 N. Glebe Rd. Suite 900 Arlington, VA 22203 (703) 682-9320 psherman@ij.org	

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Interpreting § 7609(c)(2)(D)(i) to Require No Notice to Third Parties Whose Bank Records Are Summoned Raises Serious Fourth Amendment Concerns	4
II. Under the Doctrine of Constitutional Avoidance, This Court Should Interpret § 7609(c)(2)(D)(i) to Avoid Serious Consti- tutional Problems.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Advoc. Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 581 U.S. 468 (2017)	10
<i>Cal. Bankers Ass’n v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974)	6, 8
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	1, 4–6, 8
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)	5
<i>City of Chicago v. Fulton</i> , 141 S. Ct. 585 (2021)	11
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015)	7
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371, (2005)	9
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018)	1
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Building & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	9
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1877)	7
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	2, 5, 10
<i>Hooper v. California</i> , 155 U.S. 648 (1895)	9

LMP Servs., Inc. v. City of Chicago,
160 N.E.3d 822 (Ill. 2019) 1

Long Lake Twp. v. Maxon,
No. 349230, 2022 WL 4281509 (Mich. Ct. App.
Sept. 15, 2022) 1

Rainwaters v. Tenn. Wildlife Res. Agency,
No. 20-CV-6, 2022 WL 17491794 (Tenn. Cir. Ct.
Mar. 22, 2022)..... 1

Riley v. California,
573 U.S. 373 (2014) 1

Tuggle v. United States,
142 S. Ct. 1107 (2021) 1

United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop., 510
U.S. 43, 61 (1993) 1

United States v. Jin Fuey Moy,
241 U.S. 394 (1916) 9

United States v. Jones,
565 U.S. 400 (2012) 5

United States v. Miller,
425 U.S. 435 (1976) 4–5

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV2–5, 7, 10–11

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. §§ 6801–09 6

18 U.S.C. §§ 2701 *et seq.* 6

I.R.C. § 7609(c)(2)(D)..... 3

I.R.C. § 7609(c)(2)(D)(i)2, 3, 5, 8, 10–12
I.R.C. § 7609(c)(2)(D)(ii) 3, 11–12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A. Scalia & B. Garner, *Reading Law* (2012) 10
